Principal Lobbyist's failure, refusal or neglect to perform any duty required hereunder, negligence or alleged 
criminal misconduct. 

3.  Compensation and Expenses: The Client agrees to pay the Firm as compensation for all 
services, hereunder, the sum o f  Thirty-nine Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars ($39,500) during the first 
twelve (12) months o f  the term. For the twelve (12) months beginning October 1,2015 and ending September 
30,2016, Client agrees to pay the firm as compensation for all services, hereunder, the sum o f  Forty Thousand, 
Eight Hundred Seventy-five Dollars ($40,875). For the twelve (12) months beginning October 1, 2016 and 

Page 2 o f 5  

ending September 30,2017, Client agrees to pay the firm as compensation for all services, hereunder, the sum 
of Forty-two Thousand, Three Hundred Dollars ($42,300). 

On October 1 of each year that this agreement is in force, or as soon thereafter as is possible, Firm shall 
invoice Client for total compensation, and this sum shall be due and payable within thirty (30) days o f  receipt 
of said invoice. Firm shall deposit and hold the sum in a separate interest bearing client trust account and shall,